
 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 2 July 2014 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Employment and Business 
Councillor Fiona Colley Finance, Strategy and Performance 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Adult Care, Arts and Culture 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Housing 
Councillor Darren Merrill Environment, Recycling, Community Safety and 

Volunteering 
Councillor Victoria Mills Children and Schools 
Councillor Michael Situ Environment, Recycling, Community Safety and 

Volunteering 
Councillor Mark Williams Regeneration, Planning and Transport 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or Virginia Wynn-Jones 020 7525 7055 
Or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 24 June 2014 
  

Open Agenda



 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 2 July 2014 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

  

 

 No closed items are scheduled for consideration at this meeting.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
  

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the cabinet 
procedure rules. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
  

1 - 18 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 18 March 2014.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
  

 

 To consider any deputation requests. 
 

 

8. DELIVERING A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL IN SOUTHWARK 
  

19 - 25 

 To agree the mission, the new fairer future promises, the fairer future 
principles, the commitments of the council for the next four years and to 
instruct officers to develop a new council plan to deliver them. 
 

 

9. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2014/15 
  

26 - 34 

 To consider and agree appointments to outside bodies for the 2014/15 
municipal year.  
 

 

10. NOMINATIONS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS 2014/15 
  

35 - 42 

 To agree the allocation of places and nomination of members to panels, 
boards and forums for the 2014/15 municipal year.  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

11. MINUTES 
  

 

 To agree as a correct record the closed minutes of the meeting held on 18 
March 2014.  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

 
Date:  24 June 2014 
 
 



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 18 March 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 18 March 2014 at  
4.30 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

  All members were present. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for reasons and 
urgency, to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
Item 16a – The Impact of Regeneration on Leaseholders (Report of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee).  
 
Additionally, an addendum report in respect of item 24 – Disposal of 23 Harper Road, 
London SE1 was circulated.  
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received in respect of the items listed as closed business for the 
meeting.  
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 18 March 2014 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 In respect of items 11 and 12 (School Places Strategy and Permanent Enlargement of 
Albion, Bessemer Grange, Charles Dickens, Crawford, Grange and Keyworth Primary 
Schools), Councillor Victoria Mills asked that as a parent of school age children in 
September 2016 her interest be noted. These were not disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 
Additionally, Councillor Fiona Colley as a parent of child of school age in 2016 also asked 
that her interest in respect of these items be noted. Further, Councillor Colley declared an 
interest in respect of item 16a (An Additional Rehousing route for Homeowners affected by 
Regeneration) as she is the Chair of the Creation Trust.  Again these interests were not 
disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 The following question was submitted by Mr Jerry Hewitt to Councillor Richard 
Livingstone, cabinet for finance, resources and community safety. Mr Hewitt did not attend 
the meeting to ask the question. The question was read out in his absence.  
 
Question to Councillor Richard Livingstone from Jerry Hewitt 
 
“Southwark Council owns the freehold of Harmsworth Quays Print Works, and in March 
2012 Gerald Eve LPP acting for Daily Mail General Trust (the leaseholder) issued 
particulars for intending purchasers. Why did Southwark Council fail to buy the leasehold 
when it had the chance?" 
 
Response by Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
“The council did enter into negotiations to purchase the leasehold interest, and offered to 
match the highest bid offered to Associated Newspapers. 
  
However the Associated Newspaper Board declined the council's proposal and negotiated 
and concluded terms to sell their Leasehold interest to British Land. Associated 
Newspapers were within their legal rights to sell their interest to whom ever they decided.   
 
The council still hold the freehold interest in the majority of Harmsworth Quays.“ 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were no deputation requests. 
 

2



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 18 March 2014 
 

8. QUARTER 3 CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT FOR 2013/14 AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME REFRESH FOR 2013/14 - 2023/24  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the general fund capital programme for the period 2013/14 to 2021/22 as at 31 

December 2013, detailed in Appendix A of the rep
[...]
 
 
That the motion referred from council assembly as a recommendation to cabinet, set out 
below be noted. 
 
That council assembly: 

 
1. Applauds work of local community activists Vijay Luthra, Claire Maugham and Karl 

Eastham, who succeeded in getting an offensive billboard advert removed from the 
Elephant & Castle roundabout following public complaints. 

 
2. Recognises the negative effect of inappropriate adverts anywhere in the borough 

and notes the council’s guidelines to contractors about the types of adverts they 
display on council sites.  

 
3. Congratulates the council for acting immediately to have the offensive advert 

removed and notes that the advert was taken down by council officers the same day 
they were alerted to the issue. 

 
4. Welcomes the swift action of Primesight, the billboard operator, in responding 

quickly to the council’s request. 
 
Tribute to Grace Jones 
 
That the motion referred from council assembly as a recommendation to cabinet, set out 
below be agreed.  
 
That council assembly: 
 
1. Notes with sadness the passing of the UK’s oldest resident, Grace Jones from 

Bermondsey, who died in November aged 113. 
 
2. Acknowledges her remarkable life which spanned the whole of the 20th century and 

her contribution to the local community. 
 
3. Calls on the cabinet to pay a lasting tribute to the life of Grace Jones by naming a 

new public building after her at the earliest opportunity. 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was moved, seconded and 

17



18 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 18 March 2014 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in category 3 of paragraph 104 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the closed part of the meeting.  
 

23. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

24. DISPOSAL OF 23 HARPER ROAD, LONDON SE1  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. See item 21 for 
decision.  
 

 Meeting ended at 6.25pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 26 
MARCH 2014. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

18



 

 1 
 

Item No.  
8. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
2 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: 
 

Delivering a Fairer Future for All in Southwark 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Leader of the Council 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That cabinet: 
 

• agrees the mission, the new fairer future promises, the fairer future principles 
and the commitments of the council for the next four years 

 
• instructs officers to develop a new council plan to deliver them. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
2. Four years ago I set out the cabinet and council’s mission to create a fairer 

future for all in Southwark and I feel an enormous sense of pride in what we 
have achieved since then. In the last four years, our values have informed the 
decisions we have made.  In the next four years, we will continue to put our 
values at the heart of everything we do.  Our policies and our work will be 
informed by our values. And our values will be informed by our residents: the 
people who use and often rely on our services.  

 
3. Working together with residents, businesses and partners, we have begun to 

transform public services for the people of Southwark, creating new opportunities 
for individuals and communities to realise their potential. With 
[...]

• bring superfast broadband to Rotherhithe 
• secure the long term future of Greendale 
• campaign for Seeley Drive police base in the south of the borough 
• start work on the regeneration of the Old Kent Road  
• support Business Improvement Districts including around the Blue in 

Bermondsey 
• campaign against the super sewer in Chambers Wharf 
• invest in Peckham town centre to support arts and business 
• deliver a free cashpoint in Nunhead 
• improve playgrounds including in Peckham Rye Park 
• open new pedestrian crossings outside Borough Station and between 

Trinity Street and Great Suffolk Street. 
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
http://www.southwarklabour.co.uk/ma
nifesto.aspx 

  

24



 

 7 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Cabinet Member Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council 

Lead Officer Graeme Gordon, Director of Corporate Strategy 
Report Author Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council 

Version Final 
Dated 18 June 2014 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 18 June 2014 
 

25



 

 1 
  

 
Item No.  

9. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
2 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title: 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 2014/15 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

N/a 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the cabinet consider and agree appointments to the outside bodies listed in 

Appendix A of the report for the 2014/15 municipal year.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. Each year the council makes appointments / nominates individuals to outside 

bodies. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Appointments to outside bodies 
 
3. It is for the cabinet to make appointments to outside bodies in connection with the
[...]
le within 
Greater London. 
 

1 (Health and adult social 
care function) 

Better Bankside 
Board 
 

To improve the quality of 
the Bankside environment, 
further develop the 
potential draw of the area, 
increase the sense of 
security and ensure that 
better and sustainable 
maintenance and 
management 
arrangements are put in 
place. 
 

1 (Regeneration function) 
 
Councillor or officer. 

Canada Water 
Consultative 
Forum 

The forum is responsible 
for advising on the overall 
direction of development 
proposals and ensuring 
public awareness and 
involvement in the 
development proposals. 
 

4 (Regeneration function)  
 
 

Central London 
Forward 
 

To provide a cross-sector 
‘voice for central London’.  
It operates at a strategic 
level, seeking to influence 
policy makers on matters 
of mutual interest to the 
communities and 
businesses of central 
London. 
 

1 (Regeneration function) 
 
Must be the Leader of the 
Council. 
 

Centre for 
Literacy in 
Primary 
Education  

Professional development 
and family learning centre. 
Provides a range of 
education support, 
advisory and direct 
delivery services to 
schools and families 
throughout Southwark. 
 
 
 
 

1 (Education function) 

28



 2 

Name  Purpose No. of  
places  

Notes 

Creation Trust  The Creation Trusts key 
aims are; 
 
Engaging the community 
within the regeneration 
programme.  
 
Tackling issues around 
skills and training, young 
people and health and 
wellbeing. 
 

3 (Regeneration function) 

Cross River 
Board 

To deliver cross-borough 
regeneration initiatives 
north and south of the 
River Thames in the 
London Boroughs of 
Southwark and Lambeth, 
the Corporation of London 
and the City of 
Westminster. 
 

1 (Regeneration function) 
 
Usually the leader or cabinet 
member for regeneration. 

Crystal Palace 
Community 
Development 
Trust 
 

Trust set up to oversee the 
development of the Crystal 
Palace area. 
 

1 (Regeneration function) 

Greater London 
Enterprise 
Limited 
 

To assist, promote, 
encourage and secure the 
physical and economic 
development and 
regeneration of the whole 
or any part of Greater 
London. 
 

1 (Regeneration function) 
 
Does not have to be a 
councillor.  

Groundwork 
London, Local 
Authority 
Strategic Input 
Board 
 

The Local Authority 
Strategic Input Board 
enables Local Authorities 
to shape the strategic 
direction of Groundwork 
within Local Authorities by:  
 
• Advising Groundwork 

on the regeneration 
needs of local 
communities. 

• Providing input to the 
development process 
for projects and 
programmes.  

• Developing and 
maintaining close 

1 (Regeneration, 
Communities and 
Environment function) 

29



 3 

Name  Purpose No. of  
places  

Notes 

relationships with 
elected members and 
officers of local 
authorities. 

• Developing 
relationships with 
other key local 
partners. 

 
Guys and St 
Thomas NHS 
Foundation 
(Council of 
Governors 

To advise the trust on how 
it carries out its work so 
that it is consistent with the 
needs of the members and 
wider community. 
 
The governors: 
 
• help the trust to carry 

out its duties in ways 
that meet with NHS 
values and the terms 
agreed with Monitor, 
the independent 
regulator for NHS 
Foundation Trusts  

 
• advise the trust on its 

longer term strategy 
• provide advice and 

support to the Board 
of Directors, who are 
responsible for the 
overall management 
of the trust.  

 

1 (Health function) 

Kings College 
Hospital NHS 
(Council of 
Governors) 

Their vision is to become a 
fundamentally new kind of 
hospital built around 
patient need, offering 
patients the highest quality 
of care, and to deliver this 
as part of a joined-up and 
well-managed healthcare 
system, built in partnership 
with GPs and other 
healthcare providers. 
 

1 (Health function) 

Lambeth and 
Southwark 
Housing 
Association 
Limited 

To provide affordable 
rented housing for local 
people on low incomes. 

1 (Housing function)  

30



 4 

Name  Purpose No. of  
places  

Notes 

Local 
Government 
Association 
(LGA) Urban 
Commission 

To provide a forum in 
which urban authorities 
can discuss matters of 
common concern and 
exchange good practice 
and experience.  
 
To assist the LGA take into 
account the needs, 
priorities and aspirations of 
urban authorities in 
formulating and promoting 
its policies. 
 
To help the LGA to 
promote the role and 
interests of urban 
authorities and the ability 
of those authorities to meet 
the needs of the 
communities they serve. 
 

2 (Regeneration function) 
 
The council is entitled to five 
votes and may allocate them 
amongst councillor 
representatives as it sees fit. 
One representative may be 
an officer, however only 
councillor representatives 
may vote. 
 

London Road 
Safety Council 
(LRSC)  
 

To reduce the number of 
road accident casualties 
within Greater London and 
provide a means of 
communication relating to 
road accident prevention 
between London local 
authorities, central 
government and other 
organisations.   
 

2 (Community safety 
function)  
 
Up to two elected members 
and an officer from road 
safety education. 

London Youth 
Games Limited 

The London Youth Games 
Limited organise the 
annual London Youth 
Games on behalf of the 
London boroughs.  It is a 
non-profit making company 
owned and guaranteed by 
the London boroughs and 
the City of London 
Corporation.   
 

1 (Leisure function) 
 
One representative and one 
deputy. 
 

North Southwark 
Environment 
Trust 

The preservation and 
conservation of the 
environment for the benefit 
of the public, including the 
promotion of energy 
efficiency and efficient 
methods of disposing of 
waste. 
 

1 (Environment function) 
 
Does not have to be a 
councillor. 
 
The area of benefit covered 
by the trust is north of the 
roads known as Camberwell 
New Road, Camberwell 

31



 5 

Name  Purpose No. of  
places  

Notes 

The provision of facilities 
for education, recreation or 
other leisure time 
occupation, in the interests 
of improving the conditions 
of life of the inhabitants 
covered by the area of 
benefit. 
 

Church Street, Peckham 
Road, Peckham High Street 
and Queens Road. 

Potters Fields 
Park 
Management 
Trust 
 

Potters Fields Park 
Management Trust leases 
the park for events, 
functions and other 
activities in order to 
provide funds for 
maintenance, and to 
develop programmes 
which educate and engage 
with the community. 
 

2 (Leisure function) 
 
Does not have to be a 
councillor. 
 
 

South Bank 
Partnership 

Engagement with South 
Bank employers groups, 
local MPs and community 
organisations in North 
Lambeth and Southwark 
(Bankside). 
 

4 (Regeneration function) 
 
One representative and local 
ward councillors. 
 

South Bank and 
Bankside Cultural 
Quarter Directors 
Board 

To work with the 
community to celebrate the 
richness and diversity of 
cultural activity in the 
quarter and across London 
and engage with local 
communities. 
 

1 (Community engagement 
function) 
 

South 
Bermondsey Big 
Local Partnership 
Steering Group 
 

The Partnership informs 
and guides the 
development and delivery 
of the BIG Local 
programme for South 
Bermondsey and Livesey 
wards. 

2 (Community engagement 
function) 
 
Currently one Livesey and 
one South Bermondsey ward 
councillor. 

South London 
Gallery Trustee 
Limited 

To act as trustees and 
director of South London 
Gallery Trustee Ltd (the 
sole trustee of the South 
London Fine Art Gallery 
and Library Trust), which 
operates the South London 
Gallery as a public 
contemporary art gallery.  
Southwark Council is a 

3 (Leisure function) 
 

32



 6 

Name  Purpose No. of  
places  

Notes 

major funder of the gallery 
but trustees must act 
solely in the best interests 
of the charity and are 
responsible for controlling 
the management and 
administration of the 
charity in line with the 
governing document.  
 

South London 
and Maudsley 
(SLaM) NHS Trust 
Members Council 

To support the board of 
directors in setting the 
longer-term vision for the 
trust and to influence 
proposals to make 
changes to services and to 
act in a way that is 
consistent with NHS 
principles and values and 
the terms of the trust’s 
authorisation. 
 

1 (Health function) 

Southwark and 
Lambeth 
Archaeological 
Excavation 
committee 
(SLAEC) 
 

The SLAEC is an advisory 
body established to 
promote archaeological 
work in Southwark and to 
advance the knowledge of 
the history of Southwark 
and Lambeth by 
archaeological 
investigation. 
 

1 (Leisure function) 
 
One representative and one 
deputy. 

Southwark 
Cathedral 
Education Centre 

The Education Centre 
exists to help teachers 
cover the curriculum for 
primary and secondary 
education in imaginative 
ways, while playing its part 
in the Cathedral’s out-
reach and mission and 
presenting the Cathedral 
as a place of worship. 
 

1 (Education function) 

Safer 
Neighbourhood 
Board 
(Southwark) 
Note: This body 
replaces 
Southwark Police 
and Community 
Consultative 
Group 

The role and purpose of 
the board are to be agreed 
at the inaugural meeting of 
the board on 26 June 
2014.  The role and 
purpose of the board will 
therefore be circulated 
after this meeting. 

1 (Community safety 
function) 
 
Cabinet member with 
community safety portfolio 

33



 7 

Name  Purpose No. of  
places  

Notes 

Waterloo Quarter 
Business 
Alliance – 
Southwark 
(Business 
Improvement 
District) 

To create a safer and more 
pleasant trading 
environment for 
businesses and to promote 
the area to bring in more 
visitors, whist maintaining 
its individuality and unique 
character. 
 

1 (Regeneration function) 
 
Usually a ward councillor. 

 

34



 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
10. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
2 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title: 
 

Nominations to Panels, Boards and Forums 
2014/15 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

N/a 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the cabinet agrees the allocation of places to the panels and boards and 

forums set out in Appendix A of the report for the 2014/15 municipal year and 
nominates members accordingly. 

 
2. That the cabinet considers whether to appoint a chair and vice-chair to the following 

body from amongst those individuals appointed to serve: 
 

• Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. It is for the cabinet to agree the allocation of places to panels, boards and forums in 

connection with the functions that are the responsibility of the cabinet (i.e. housing, 
education, social services, regeneration etc). 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Proportionality 
 
4. Appendix A sets out the detail of those, panels, boards and forums for which 

nominations are required for the 2014/15 municipal year.  There is no requirement 
that appointments to panels, boards and forums are proportionate and in the 
past, where the allocation of seats has been proportionate, this has been done 
by local agreement.  

 
5. There is no requirement that a seat allocated to a particular group can only be 

filled by a member of that group.  Therefore groups have the discretion to 
allocate seats as they wish, including to a member of another group or an 
individual councillor. 

 
Appointment of chairs and vice-chairs 
 
6. In recommendation two, members are asked to consider whether the appointment 

of the chair and vice-chair of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) should be agreed by the cabinet or at the first meeting of the 
body.  If Members are minded to agree the chair and vice-chair at this meeting 
then names should be given at the time: 

 
• Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

35
Agenda Item 10



 
 

2 

  

 
7. Currently SACRE appoint the chair and vice-chair. 
 
Establishment of new bodies 
 
8. Members may 
[...]

To resolve disputes between Southwark Right to 
Buy applicants, Southwark Council leaseholders 
and Residential Freeholders who pay a service 
charge to Southwark Council.  
 

Non statutory 1 Independent chairperson 
1 Leaseholder representative 
1 Councillor (from pool) 
 

N/a 
 
 

 
Allocation 2013/14 
 

Proposed Allocation 
2014/15 
 

Council 
Appointment 

Comments 

Labour - 9 
Liberal Democrats –  7 
Conservatives –  1  
to act as pool. 

Unlimited Members to act as a pool Cabinet members are not able to be members of the 
panel. 
 
 
 

 

38



 3 
 

 
 
 

 
SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD 

 
 
Summary of Functions Status Membership Politically 

Proportionate 
To promote and safeguard the welfare of children. 
 
To engage in activities that safeguard all children 
and aim to identify and prevent maltreatment or 
impairment of health or development. 
 
To ensure that children are growing up in 
circumstances consistent with safe and effective 
care. 
 
To lead and co-ordinate proactive work that aims to 
target particular groups and to arrange for 
responsive work to protect children who are 
suffering, or likely to suffer significant harm. 
 

Statutory 
 
 
 
 

Senior managers from different 
services and agencies including 
independent and voluntary 
sector. 

N/a 
 

 
Allocation 2013/14 
 

Proposed 
Allocation 2014/15 
 

Council 
Appointment 

Comments 

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services 

1 Cabinet Member for Children’s Services to be 
participant observer. 

 
 

39



 4 
 

 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
Summary of Functions Status Membership Politically 

Proportionate 
To review the existing provision of Religious 
Education and consider whether any changes need 
to be made in the agreed syllabus or in support 
offered to schools.  To monitor the provision of the 
daily collective worship and to consider any action 
to improve such provision.   
 

Statut

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 2 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Wednesday 2 July 2014 at  
4.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 No urgent items were identified. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No closed items were identified. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions. 
 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 2 July 2014 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were no deputation requests. 
 

8. DELIVERING A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL IN SOUTHWARK  
 

 The cabinet members outlined their portfolios and areas of priority and focus for the next 
four years.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the mission, the new fairer future promises, the fairer future principles and the 

commitments of the council for the next four years be agreed. 
 
2. That officers be instructed to develop a new council plan to deliver them. 
 

9. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2014/15  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the appointments to the outside bodies listed in Appendix A of the report for the 

2014/15 municipal year be agreed as follows:  
 

Age UK London 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle  
 
Better Bankside Board 
 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 
Canada Water Consultative Forum 
 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
 
Central London Forward 
 
Councillor Peter John 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 2 July 2014 
 

 
Centre for Literacy in Primary Education 
 
Appointment deferred until the next meeting. 
 
Creation Trust 
 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
 
Cross River Board 
 
Councillor Mark Williams  
 
Crystal Palace Community Development Trust 
 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
 
Greater London Enterprise Limited 
 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 
Groundwork London, Local Authority Strategic Input 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
 
Guys and St. Thomas NHS Foundation (Council of Governors) 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 
Kings College Hospital NHS (Council of Governors) 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 
Lambeth and Southwark Housing Association Limited 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
Local Government Association (LGA) Urban Commission 
 
Councillor Peter John (4 votes) 
Councillor Adele Morris (1 vote) 
 
London Road Safety Council (LRSC) 
 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 2 July 2014 
 

London Youth Games Limited 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Johnson Situ (Deputy) 
 
North Southwark Environment Trust 
 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
 
Potters Fields Park Management Trust 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive 
 
South Bank Partnership 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
 
South Bank and Bankside Cultural Quarter Directors Board 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle  
 
South Bermondsey Big Local Partnership Steering Group 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 
South London Gallery Trustee Limited 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
 
South London and Maudsely (SLaM) NHS Trust Members Council 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 
Southwark and Lambeth Archaeological Excavation Committee (SLAEC) 
 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Mr Bob Skelly (Deputy) 
 
Southwark Cathedral Education Centre 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 2 July 2014 
 

Safer Neighbourhood Board (formerly Southwark Police Consultative Forum) 
 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
Waterloo Quarter Business Alliance – Southwark (Business Improvement 
District) 
 
Councillor David Noakes 

 

10. NOMINATIONS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS 2014/15  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the allocation of places to the panels and boards and forums set out in Appendix 

A of the report for the 2014/15 municipal year be agreed as follows: 
 

Joint Partnership Panel (Trade-Union Consultation) 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
 
Leaseholders Arbitration Panel 
 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Anne Kirby 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
 
Southwark Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
 
 
 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 2 July 2014 
 

Tenancy Agreement Arbitration Panel 
 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councilllor Bill Willliams 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Anne Kirby 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
 
Southwark Tenant Management Organisation Committee 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Ben Johnson 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Southwark Constitution.  
 
The following is a summary of the closed part of the meeting.  
 

11. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the closed minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 2 July 2014 
 

 Meeting ended at 5.05pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, THURSDAY 10 
JULY 2014. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


